

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/12/2017 3:17 PM

NO. 50328-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JESSE BUTLER,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

Clark County Cause No. 16-1-01936-6

The Honorable Scott A. Collier, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Offices of Lise Ellner
PO Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 4

ARGUMENT 11

I. The state presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Butler of Tampering with a Witness as it was charged in his case..... 11

II. Prosecutorial misconduct deprived Mr. Butler of a fair trial 13

A. The prosecutor committed misconduct by encouraging the jury to infer that the lack of substantive testimony from Mr. Butler’s seven-year-old son was actually evidence of guilt. 15

B. The prosecutor committed misconduct by making extensive arguments designed to appeal to the jury’s passion and prejudice, rather than focusing on the evidence in the case..... 17

C. The prosecutor committed misconduct by “testifying” to “facts,” which had not been admitted into evidence..... 19

D. The prosecutor committed misconduct by encouraging the jury to hold Mr. Butler “accountable,” rather than to hold the state to its evidentiary burden. 21

E. The cumulative effect of the prosecutor’s improper arguments requires reversal of Mr. Butler’s convictions.. 23

III. The court violated Mr. Butler’s constitutional rights to confront the state’s witnesses and to present a defense by prohibiting him from eliciting critical context necessary to show that his statements to the police on the day of the alleged rape were not actually an admission to nonconsensual sex with his wife. 24

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153, 109 S.Ct. 439, 102 L.Ed.2d 445 (1988).....	27
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	25
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)....	25
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006).....	25, 30
<i>U.S. v. King</i> , 351 F.3d 859 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4 th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>U.S. v. Webber</i> , 255 F.3d 523 (8 th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Velasco</i> , 953 F.2d 1467 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 84 F.3d 692 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	25

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)...	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	30
<i>State v. Alsup</i> , 75 Wn. App. 128, 876 P.2d 935 (1994).....	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	25, 30

<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 150 Wn. App. 46, 207 P.3d 459 (2009)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016).....	28
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008) (Jones I)	20, 21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) (Jones II).....	26, 30
<i>State v. Larry</i> , 108 Wn. App. 894, 34 P.3d 241 (2001), <i>review denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1022 (2002)	28
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	26
<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	25
<i>State v. Pavlik</i> , 165 Wn. App. 645, 268 P.3d 986 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Perez-Mejia</i> , 134 Wn. App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006)	22
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	19, 21, 23
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 151 Wn. App. 677, 214 P.3d 919 (2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 171 Wn.2d 244, 250 P.3d 107 (2011).....	27
<i>State v. Stallworth</i> , 19 Wn. App. 728, 577 P.2d 617 (1978)	26
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011), <i>as amended (Nov. 18, 2011), review granted, cause remanded</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1022, 295 P.3d 728 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>State v. West</i> , 70 Wn.2d 751, 424 P.2d 1014 (1967)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 2, 13, 25
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 13, 25
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	13, 25

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.72.120..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice std. 3–5.8 14

ER 106 27, 28, 29

ER 401 26, 30

ER 402 26

State v. Neal, 361 N.J. Super. 522, 836 A.2d 723 (App. Div. 2003).. 22, 23
